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Research Design

Population & Sample

Competitions

Target group

Survey period

Methodology

Weight

Statistical fault tolerance

Companies with more than 20 employees in Organisations with more than 20 employees

Germany (n=1,152) in Germany (n=100)

Disproportionately layered random sample

Responsible for the topic of open source software in the company / organization,
alternatively: responsible for the topic of software use or software development

24.05.t0 23.07.2021 21.06.t0 30.07.2021
Computer-aided, oral, telephone survey Computer-aided, oral, telephone survey
(CATI) (CATI)

The respondents’ statements were weighted
so that the results give a representative
picture of companies with 20 or more
employees (in the respective sector) by
industry and size classes..

no weighting

+/- 3 Percentage points
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Sample and representativeness: Economy

= By stratifying the random sample, it was ensured
that companies from the different industries and
size classes are represented in sufficient numbers for Weight

|

statistical evaluations.

= The respondgnts statements.werg weighted so that Sizes Industries
the results give a representative picture for all )
companies in Germany with 20 or more employees 20-99 Employees Automotive
according to industry groups and size classes. 100-199 Employees Banking & Insurance
200-499 Employees Transport & Logistics

= Asaresult, the assessments of smaller companies

are given comparatively high weight in the overall 500-1.999 Employees Commerce
results due to their high share of the total number of 2.000+ Employees IT & Telecommunications
enterprises. Other industry

Other services

bitkom



Sample and representativeness: Economy

20-99

100-199

200-499

500-1.999

2.000+

Weight

Sizes

mUnweighted mWeighted

30,1%
79,2%

. 10,7%
l 6,6%
I3,o%

8,89

0,5%

0% 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%

5 Basis: All companies with 20 or more employees (n=1,152) | Source: Bitkom Research

|
Industries

mUnweighted mWeighted

Automotive Héyfu
m 17,7%

Banks & Insurances

Transport & Logistics

Commerce

IT & Telecommunications

Other Industry

Other services

0%

17,4%
29,1%

17,5%

41,1%

20%

40% 60%
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Attitude to OSS

q
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Attitude towards OSS - 20+ employees in total

How does your company generally feel about OSS?

67%

Interested and
open-minded

25%

Undecided

7%
Critical and
negative

Base: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) | Source: Bitkom Research

"By open source software we mean
software, such as program modules,
programming tools or libraries, whose
source codes are disclosed and whose
license allows the licensee to freely execute
the software, analyze it, adapt it to one's
own needs and pass it on in both
unchanged and modified form. In addition
to the openly accessible source code, this
also requires freedom from license fees."

In the following we only use the abbreviation
OSS for Open Source Software.

bitkom



Attitude towards OSS - 100+ employees year-on-year

How does your company generally feel about OSS?

Interested and open-
minded

Undecided

@ Critical and negative @

8 Base left: All companies with 100 or more employees (2021: n=805) | Base right: All companies with 100 or more employees (2019: n=804) | b].tkom
Source: Bitkom Research
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Advantages OSS - 20+ employees in total

From your point of view, what is the biggest advantage that speaks for the use of OSS in your company?
Cost Cost savings [N 24%

77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Accesstosource code NN 1% )
Simple change of provider [ NG 8%
Easy adaptation to own needs [ 5%
Openness Wide choice of 0SS components [ 5% — 41%
Better compatibility between tools and components [l 4%
Open standards and interoperability [l 3%

Large number of OSS providers with commercial support - 2% _J

High security through timely updates [N 7% o
High stability, low susceptibility to errors [l 2% 9 A’

Broad and active community for knowledge exchange 0000 4%
Better competitive opportunities [0 3% 8%

Cooperation &

Innovation
Promotion of innovations [ 1%
~ Goodreputationof0SS | 1%
Attractive IT workplace, motivation for employees
Noadvantage @~ Thereisnoadvantage MMM 14% 000000

Basis: Alle Unternehmen ab 20 Beschiftigten (2021: n=1.152) | Offene Abfrage, nur eine Antwort moglich | Quelle: Bitkom Research b].tkom



Disadvantages OSS - 20+ employees in total

From your point of view, what is the biggest disadvantage that speaks against the use of OSS in your company?

Lack of 0SS specialists [N 14%
Staff High training and familiarisation costs [ 10% 34(y

Lack of training offers [ 6% o
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ackof acceptanceinthecompary NN 4%

Unclear warranty situation or supplier liability [ NN NN B 10%
Uncertainty Legal uncertainties regarding licensing obligations |l 5% —— 18%
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Uncertain futureof 055 WM 3%
Security aspects [ 7%

IT Security Low stability, high susceptibility to errors [l 2% — 9%

Lack of certification for 0SS | 0%
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ———_______ N S
Too much choice of 0SS T 7%

Lack of commercial support T 7%
Supply , — 20%
Lack of interfaces I 5%
Lack of OSS solutions for use cases [ 3% )

No disadvantage There is no disadvantage [N 9%

L]
10 Base: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) | Open query, only one answer possible | Source: Bitkom Research bltkom
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OSS strategy — 20+ employees in total

Does your company have a strategy for using or participating in OSS?

...a cross-divisional strategy for the use of
ivisi gy uoss. i 13%

2 5 % Use: 14%

Yes’ there iS an ...a strategy for the use of 0SS in 1%

individual divisions.

OSS strategy...
...a cross-divisional strategy for 8%
participation in OSS. 9
Participation: 14%
..in individual divisions a strategy for 6%
participation in OSS. °
No, there is no OSS strategy at all. 72%
72%
o
. Do not know / do not specify
No, there is no 0SS
strategy. 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

L]
12 Base: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) | Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research bltkom



OSS Strategy - 20+ Employees Industries

Is there a strategy in your company / organization for using or participating in OSS?

A cross-domain strategy
for the use of 0SS

A strategy for the use of
0SS in individual areas

A cross-cutting strategy
for OSS participation

A strategy for

participation in OSS in
individual areas

No OSS strategy at all

Do not know / do not
specify

Automotive

i 17%

2%

5%

Banks &
Insurances

| 5%
| ~
e

Transport &
Logistics

I 15%

2%

| o

|

Commerce
I 15%
1

|6%

I 8%

13 Basis: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) + all organisations with 20 or more employees (2021: n=100) |
Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research

ICT

D

| 5%

I 12%

|z%

Public

Administration

I 11%

| s

| s

f o
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0SS Use
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OSS Use - 20+ employees in total
Which of the following statements apply to the use of OSS in your company?

71% We

use OSS.

26%
We do not use
any OSS.

We use OSS within our own company
without adapting the source code.

We use OSS for development or as part
of our own solutions without adapting
the source code.

We use OSS within our own company
including adaptations to the source code.

We use OSS for development or as part
of our own solutions, including
adaptations to the source code.

We develop independent OSS products
and OSS solutions in our core business
for our customers.

We do not use any OSS in our company.

Do not know / do not specify

15  Base: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) | Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research

.
B s%

0% 20% 40%

Integration

Development
(53%)

60% 80% 100%
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Obstacles OSS use - 20+ employees in total

Which of the following statements apply to the use For what reasons do you not use any OSS in your
of OSS in your company? company??

Security concerns

O/ Lack of know-how in the company
7 1 0 We
use OSS Lack of support

Legal uncertainties e.g. regarding
licensing obligations

Lack of OSS experts
Unclear warranty situation

Costly conversion to 0SS

2 6%—< Lack of OSS solutions for use cases

We do not use Lack of acceptance in the company
any 0SS. Uncertainty about long-term supportof;); 22%
\

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

n
16  Base left: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) | Base right: Companies with 20 or more employees who do not use any OSS in their bltkom
company (2021: n=301) | Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research



0SS Application - Security Check
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Security check OSS - 20+ employees in total

What approach do you take in your company when testing for the security of the OSS components

We do not check and tend to become
aware of security vulnerabilities by 23%
chance or not at all.
73%
(o] ChECk We check manually on an irregular basis. . 8%

for security.

We check manually on a regular basis. -

We use automated analysis tools. -
We are informed by the commercial o

2 3 % providers of the OSS components we use. - 14%

do not check for
security.

you use?

Do not know / do not specify

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

L}
18  Basis: Companies with 20 or more employees that use or integrate or (further) develop 0SS (2021: n=820) | b].tkom
Deviations of 100% are | due to rounding Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research



Security audit OSS - 20+ employees industries

What approach do you follow in your company / organization when checking for the security of the

OSS components you use?

We do not check and tend to
become aware of security
vulnerabilities by chance or not at
all.

We check manually on an irregular
basis.

We check manually on a regular
basis.

We use automated analysis tools.

We are informed by the
commercial providers of the 0SS
components we use.

Do not know / do not specify

Automotive

i 26%

] s
- 43%
-
J o

Banks &

Insurances

g
J -
M

I 14%

Transport & Commerce
Logistics

. 30% l 19%

I 12% I 16%
B
- 37% . 34%

I 12% I 8%

ICT

. 27%
I 12%
- 36%
| ES
I 16%

Public
Administration

l 19%
| 5%
. 28%
I 11%

L}
19  Basis: Companies with 20 or more employees that use or integrate or (further) develop OSS (2021: n=820) + all organizations with 20 or more employees that bltkom
use or integrate or (further) develop 0SS (2021: n=64) | Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research



0SS Application - Selection Criteria
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Selection of OSS projects - 20+ employees in total

How important are the following criteria when selecting OSS projects in your company?

Importance

Lack oflcensing fees
Statement of rights ownership & authorship 42% 40% 16% 82%
Free Use 52% 23% 23% 75%
0SS licensing model 29% 40% 16% 14% 69%

Security indicators, e.g. number of CVE issues 55} 30% 9% 6%
Integration capability with OSS solutions already in use 16% 65% 17% 81%
Number of potential support partners 24% 47% 20% 7% 71%
Reputation of the commurity 73%
Size of the community BeEEA 50% 12% 26% 61%
Activity of the community 14% 39% 36% 9% 53%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m very important mrather important mrather not important mnot at all imortant don't know
21 Basis: Companies with 20 or more employees that use or integrate or (further) develop OSS (2021: n=820) | bitkom

Deviations of 100% are | due to rounding Source: Bitkom Research



0SS Deployment - Collaboration
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Collaboration OSS deployment - 20+ employees in total
With which of the following partners does your company work conceptually and / or implementing

within the framework of OSS?

51% working

with partners.

47%

do not work with
anyone.

System house

Managed Service Provider
Consulting company
Development partner
Startup

Industry or interest group
System integrator
Technology provider
Competitor

Foundations working group
Law firm

We do not work with anyone.

Do not know / do not specify

23 Basis: Companies with 20 or more employees that use or integrate or (further) develop 0SS (2021: n=820) |

Deviations of 100% are | due to rounding Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research

36%

47%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

bitkom



Collaboration OSS deployment - 20+ employees industriesl
With which of the following partners does your company / organization work together conceptually
and / or implementing within the framework of OSS?

Total 51% 47%
Transport & o o
Logistics 65% 34%
Automotive 53% 44%
Banks & ° o
Insurances 46% 49%
Commerce 43% 57%
ITC 40% 56%
Public R
administration LEX 20%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m 0SS Collaboration mno Collaboration at all Don't know

L]
24  Basis: Companies with 20 or more employees that use or integrate or (further) develop 0SS (2021: n=820) + all organizations with 20 or more employees that ubltkom
or integrate or (further) develop OSS (2021: n=64) | Deviations of 100% are | due to rounding Source: Bitkom Research



OSS Participation
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Participation OSS - 20+ employees in total

To what extent does your company participate in the development or further development of OSS?

55%
participate in
OSS.

43%

We purchase support services and

subscriptions for corresponding Enterprise

Editions of OSS.

Individual employees or teams actively
participate in projects of the 0SS
community.

We initiate and support our own projects
for the OSS community from within our
company.

We make modified source code of 0SS
from our development available to the
community.

We are a paying member or sponsor of
0SS foundations.

We do not participate in the development
or further development of OSS.

B
B o

' 7%

do not
. . Do not know / do not specify
participate In
OSS. 0% 20% 40% 60%
26  Base: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) | Deviations of 100% are | due to rounding Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom bltkom

Research



Participation OSS - year-on-year comparison 100+ employees total
To what extent does your company participate in the development or further development of OSS?

We purchase support services and

(o) subscriptions for corresponding
5 8 /o Enterprise Editions of OSS.
o o . Individual employees or teams actively
Pa rtici Pate In participate in projects of the 0SS
OSS community.

We initiate and support our own projects
for the OSS community from within our
company.

We make modified source code of OSS

from our development available to the
community.

We are a paying member or sponsor of
0SS foundations.

(o) We do not participate in the development
40 /o or further development of OSS.
do not
participate in
OSS.

Do not know / do not specify

42%
47%

40%
48%

3%
3%

0% 20% 40% 60%

m2021
m 2019

80% 100%

L]
27 Base: All companies with 100 or more employees (2021: n=805 | 2019: n=804) | Deviations of 100% are | due to rounding Multiple answers possible | Source: bltkom

Bitkom Research



0SS Compliance
- OSS-Policy
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OSS Policy - Year-on-year comparison 100+ employees total
Does your company have an OSS policy, i.e. a document in which guidelines and rules for dealing
with OSS in your company are written down?

16%

(o) ..which includes guidelines and rules for
2 7 /O Yes’ the use of OSS. 11%

th ereisa ..which includes guidelines and rules for
o the integration of OSS.
policy...

..which includes guidelines and rules for
the development and further
development of OSS.

10%

..which includes guidelines and rules for
participation in OSS projects and OSS
communities.

O,
o No, there is no OSS policy at all. -0 ;,9‘7
70% No, 6

there is no Do not know / do not specify 3;;{; w2021
policy at all. m 2019

11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

n
29 Basis: Companies with 100 or more employees who use or integrate or (further) develop OSS or participate in OSS projects or 0SS communities (2021: bltkom
n=187 | 2019: n=570) | Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research



0SS Compliance - Compliance
Process
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0SS Compliance Process - Year-on-year comparison 100+ employees total
Does your company have a written compliance process for dealing with OSS? By compliance process, we mean a

standardized approach to dealing with OSS.

(o)
5 2 /o Yes) ...for the use of OSS. 32%
. 26%
thereis a
19%

complia nce ..for the integration of OSS.
process...

...for the development or further
development of OSS.

...to participate in OSS projects and OSS
communities.

4 3 % NO, thereNo there is no OSS compliance process. ‘%54?
(]

Is no OSS .
Io Do not know / do not specify 50/6 w2021
process. 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
31 Basis: Companies with 100 or more employees who use or integrate or (further) develop OSS or participate in OSS projects or OSS communities (2021: bltkom

n=187 | 2019: n=570) | Multiple answers possible | Source: Bitkom Research



0SS Compliance - Compliance
Actions
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Compliance actions | - 20+ employees in total
Which of the following compliance measures and instruments for the use or integration of OSS are
used in your company?

Allow and deny lists

O/ Licence compatibility check
89% Weuse =
Regular audits of the software supply
H chain
compliance | |
. Audit of copyleft licences 40%
aCtlonSo Scanning tools to analyse the OSS

contained in software

Creation of a document with licence
texts for internal use

Extraction of copyright notices from
source code for redistribution

Recursive checking of third-party
software

Creation of a document with licence
o texts for external distribution

5 /o We do not Obtaining I1SO 5230 certification from
service providers

We do not use any compliance

use any measures.
complia nce Do not know / do not specify
actions. 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

52%
45%
42%

8%
6%
5%

L]
33 Basis: Companies with 20 or more employees that use or integrate OSS (2021: n=669) | Deviations of 100% are | due to rounding Multiple answers possible bltkom
| Source: Bitkom Research



Compliance actions | - 20+ employees in total

Which of the following compliance measures and instruments are used in your company for
participation in OSS projects or for the (further) development of OSS?

Checking participation for confidential

o,
information 65%
77% W
(o] e use Allow and deny lists 56%
°
compliance | .
Checking and guaranteeing licence %
t’ obligations 34%
actions.
Review and approval of the utility and
reputation of an OSS project
Review of Contributor Licence
Agreements
Use of contribution scanning tools
%
20 (o] We dO nOt We do not use any compliance 20%
measures. °
use any
° Do not know / do not specify
compliance
actions 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
o

Basis: Companies with 20 or more employees who use or integrate OSS with changes to the source code or (further) develop or participate in OSS projects bitkom
34 or OSS communities (2021: n=687) | Deviations of 1200% are | due to rounding Multiple answers possible |
Source: Bitkom Research



OpenChain Standard I1SO 5230
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36

Awareness openChain standard - 20+ employees total
Do you know the OpenChain standard for OSS compliance or ISO 52307

..but have not yet dealt with it. - 35% '
[ ]

47%
(o o
..have already dealt with it or are o
3%

YES, we knOW. currently dealing with it.

...and we or our service providers are
already in the process of implementation I 3%
or certification.

...and we or our service providers have
already completed the implementation or I 6%

certification.
No, we do not know. _ 51%
5 1% Do not know / do not specify

No, we don't know. 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

L]
Basis: Companies with 20 or more employees that use or integrate or (further) develop OSS (2021: n=820) | Source: Bitkom Research b].tkom



Added Value OpenChain Standard - 20+ employees Industries
How do you assess the added value of the OpenChain standard for OSS compliance or ISO 5230 to
increase OSS compliance??

Total 12% 51% 34% 1%
Automotive 36% 34% 31%

Commerce BHA 62% 33%

Transport &

Logistics 31% 33% 32% 2%

ITC 17% 36% 44% 2%

Banks &
Insurances

11% 32% 36% 22%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very high added value mRather high added value m Rather low added value mNo added value at all = Do not know / do not specify

37 Base: Companies with 20 or more employees who have already dealt with the OpenChain standard or .ISO 5230 (2021: n=92) | b].tkom
Deviations of 100 percent are | due to rounding Source: Bitkom Research



Public Administration
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Attitude towards open source software in public administration
How does your organization / company generally feel about OSS?

. 67%
Interested and open-minded

Draw

Critical and negative

1% m Econom
Don't know . y o '
2% m Public Administration
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
39 Basis of public administration: All public administration organisations with 20 or more employees (2021: n=100) | b]-tkom

Economy base: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) | Source: Bitkom Research



Advantages OSS - Economy vs. Public Administration

From your point of view, what is the biggest advantage that speaks for the use of OSS in your company?

Cost Costsavings
(14%)

Access to source code
Simple change of provider _ 88°;f
Easy adaptation to own needs - 55;?
Openess Wide choice of 0SS components “
0,

Better compatibility between tools and components ﬂ 7%
Open standards and interoperability '2%%

Large number of OSS providers with commercial support 227.2
ITS it High security through timely updates w 7%
ecuri o
y High stability, low susceptibility to errors r: 5%

Broad and active community for knowledge exchange .30 %
Better competitive opportunities . 3%

Promotion of innovations 1%
1%

Good reputation of OSS  pu 3%

Attractive IT workplace, motivation for employees IOZL’% = Economy

No advantage There is N0 advantage | 17% m Public Administration

L}
40 Basis: All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) + all organisations with 20 or more employees (2021: n=100) | b].tkom
Open query, only one answer possible | Source: Bitkom Research



Disadvantages OSS — Economy vs. Public Administration

From your point of view, what is the biggest disadvantage that speaks against the use of OSS in your company?

Lack of OSS specialists q%ﬂm
High training and familiarisation costs [ aop .
Staff & g % (10%)
Lack of training offers |y o,

Lack of acceptance in the company |ty 7%

Insecurity Legal uncertainties regarding licensing obligations

Uncertain future of 0SS
’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’’ Securityaspects —— o
IT Secu rity Low stability, high susceptibility to errors

Lack of certification for OSS

Too much choice of OSS

Lack of commercial support - GZ/
Lack of interfaces m 5%

Lack of OSS solutions for use cases ﬂ 5%

Effort required to switch to OSS °6%
Bad reputation of 0SS ™gb,2% m Economy
i There is no disadvantage [ ———— - .
No disadvantage 8 15% m Public Administration
41 Basis All companies with 20 or more employees (2021: n=1,152) + all organisations with 20 or more employees (2021: n=100) | b].tkom

Open query, only one answer possible | Source: Bitkom Research



And many more insights...
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Open Source Monitor 2021

Riickblick: Ergebnisse des Open Source Monitor 2019

Open Source Software ist mittlerweile ein fester Bestandteil der digitalen Wirtschaft. Durch die Art
ihrer Lizenzierung ist sie quelloffen und kostenfrei verteilbar. Sie stellt sowohl auf technischer als

auch auf sozialer Ebene einen bedeutenden Faktor fiir die Digitale Transformation dar.

Die Einsatzmoglichkeiten und Auswirkungen von Open Source fiir Unternehmen und offentliche

Verwaltung werden in Wirtschaft, Gesellschaft und Politik diskutiert. Studien und Umfragen helfen

diesen Debatten einen Rahmen zu geben und die notwendigen strategischen Entscheidungen auf

einer zuverlassigen Informationsbasis zu treffen Dr. Frank Termer
Bereichsleiter Software
Gemeinsam mit Bitkom Research wurde mit dem Open Source Monitor 2021 eine reprasentative Bitkom e.V.
Unternehmensbefragung durchgefiihrt. Wir haben damit folgende Ziele erreicht Nachricht senden
Profil
® Fortfiihrung der Studie ,Open Source Monitor 2019* und Erstellung einer Zeitreihe /
® Durchfiihrung einer représentativen Unternehmensbefragung mit mehr als 1.000 befragten
Unternehmen
» Auswertungen differenziert nach UnternehmensgroRe und ausgewahlten Branchen
-

Aussagekraftige Ergebnisse zu Voraussetzungen und Status Quo sowie der Perspektive von Open

https://www.bitkom.org/opensourcemonitor

bitkom


https://www.bitkom.org/opensourcemonitor

Contact
Your contact persons

Bitkom e V.
Bitkom Research

AlbrechtstralRe 10
10117 Berlin

T 030275760

Dr. Anja Weber Dr. Frank Termer
F 030 27576 400 Head of Bitkom Research Head of Software

E a.weber@bitkom-research.de E ftermer@bitkom.org

T 03027576120 T 03027576 232

www.bitkom.org

www.bitkom-research.de

bitkom
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mailto:a.weber@bitkom-research.de
mailto:f.termer@bitkom.org
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Ubersicht der Funktionen der Befragten - Zustéindigkeit

Gibt es in lhrem Unternehmen eine Person, die fur
das Thema Open Source Software zustandig ist?

Ja, formell benannt, wie z.B.
Leitung Open Source oder
Head of Open Source Interview mit der zustandigen
— Person fiir das Thema Open
Source Software
Ja, informell besetzt, wie

z.B. ..

Nein
66% . : o
Interview mit der zustandigen
— Person fir das Thema

Software-Einsatz/ -Entwicklung
WeilS nicht / keine Angabe

0% 20%  40% 60% 80%

B Wirtschaft B Offentliche Verwaltung

bitkom

46  Basis: Alle Unternehmen bzw. Organisationen ab 20 Beschaftigten (n=1.152 | n=100) | Quelle: Bitkom Research



Ubersicht der Funktionen der Befragten nach GroBenklasse

Welche Funktion bekleiden Sie innerhalb Ihres Unternehmens / lhrer Organisation?

Leitung IT bzw. CIO
Geschaftsfiihrung (CEO)
bzw. Vorstand

Leitung Digitalisierung
bzw. CDO

Leitung Software-
Entwicklung

Technische Direktion bzw.
CTO

Leitung Business
Intelligence bzw. CDO

Leitung IT-Sicherheit bzw.
CIso

Leitung Open Source bzw.
Head of Open Source
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Gesamt

10%
14%
5%
2%
2%
1%
1%
8%
0,3%
| 3%

0,2%
0%

0,2%
2%

20-99

—

L11%
24%
I 5%

0%

| 2%
0%

h1%
12%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

100-199

—

8%

13%
| 3%
0%
2%
4%
0,2%
I 4%
| 1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
| 4%

200-499

65%
o
19%

i 6%
0%

| 3%
0%
4%
12%
1%
4%
| 2%
0%
1%
0%

500-1.999

79%
1 4%
0%

I 11%
11%

B 11%
0%

0,2%
I 5%
2%
5%
| 1%
0%

| 3%
0%

2.000+

83%

I 5%
0%

B 9%
0%

B 9%
0%

| 2%
0%

| 4%
0%

| 2%
0%

LG%
17%

B Wirtschaft W Offentliche Verwaltung

Basis: Alle Unternehmen bzw. Organisationen ab 20 Beschaftigten (n=1.152 | n=100) | Abweichungen von 100 Prozent sind rundungsbedingt |

bitkom



Ubersicht der Funktionen der Befragten nach Branche
Welche Funktion bekleiden Sie innerhalb Ihres Unternehmens / lhrer Organisation?

Automobilbau  Banken & Verkehr & Handel ITK Offentl.
Versicherungen Logistik Verwaltung
Leftung 1T bzw. CIO oo N+ D - o D e [
Geschaftsfiihrung (CEO) o o o o o o
bow. Vorstand B 9% | 6% J 1% B 6% j 8% B 4%
Leitung Digitalisierung o o o o o o
b cng 1 7% | 4% | 1% | 6% | 5% | 2%
Leitung Software- o o o o o
Entwicklung | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1%
Technische Direktion bzw. o o o o o
cto | 1% | 2% | 4% 0,3% 0,2% J 8%
Leitung Business o o o o o o
Intelligence bzw. CDO 0,3% 0% 0,1% 0% 0,3% I 3%
Leitung IT-Sicherheit bzw. 0,2% 0% 0.2% 0% 0.2% 0%
CIsO ’ )
Leitung Open Source bzw. o o o o o
Head of Open Source 0,2% I 4% 0,4% 0,1% 1% | 2%

bitkom

Basis: Alle Unternehmen bzw. Organisationen ab 20 Beschaftigten (n=1.152 | n=100) | Abweichungen von 100 Prozent sind rundungsbedingt |
Quelle: Bitkom Research
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